and measure either a 12-month expected credit loss or lifetime expected credit loss, depending on
the asset and the facts and circumstances, which will result in an early recognition of credit losses.

Disclosure

IFRS 9 will require extensive new disclosures, in particular about hedge accounting, credit risk and
expected credit loss.

117Jiangxi Bank Co., Ltd.  Interim Report 2018

Notes to the Unaudited Interim
Financial Report

(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

3	 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

Transition

The Group is required to adopt IFRS 9 from January 1, 2018. The Group plans to use the exemption
from restating comparative information and will recognise any transition adjustments against the
opening balance of net assets at the beginning of 2018.

The following table shows the original measurement categories for each class of the Group’s financial
assets under IAS 39 and reconciles the carrying amounts of those financial assets determined in
accordance with IAS 39 to those determined in accordance with IFRS 9.

IAS 39
carrying

amount at
December 31,

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
January 1,

2018

Financial assets measured at amortised cost
Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 1,818,235 – (411) 1,817,824
Placements with banks and other financial institutions 500,000 – (281) 499,719
Financial assets held under resale agreements 6,180,084 – (190) 6,179,894
Loans and advances to customers 124,769,378 (3,531,483) (86,004) 121,151,891
Investments securities 187,841,943 (51,982,564) 176,203 136,035,582
Other assets 3,973,917 (154,784) 7,145 3,826,278

325,083,557 (55,668,831) 96,462 269,511,188

Financial assets measured at FVOCI
Loans and advances to customers – 3,531,483 (5,874) 3,525,609
Investments securities – 23,665,759 (545,224) 23,120,535

– 27,197,242 (551,098) 26,646,144

Financial assets measured at FVTPL
Investments securities – 28,471,589 54,199 28,525,788

Jiangxi Bank Co., Ltd.  Interim Report 2018118

Notes to the Unaudited Interim
Financial Report
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

3	 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

The following table reconciles the closing loss allowance determined in accordance with IAS 39 as
at December 31, 2017 with the opening loss allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at
January 1, 2018.

Loss allowance at December 31, 2017 under IAS 39 6,489,418

Additional impairment recognised at January 1, 2018 on:
  – Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 411